OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Union Electric)	
Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri for a Variance)	
From the Provisions of Commission Rule 4 CSR)	File No. EE-2013-0511
240-14 to Meet Unregulated Competition in a)	Tariff No. YE-2014-0003
Subdivision in Cole County Missouri)	

ORDER APPROVING COMPLIANCE TARIFF

Issue Date: July 3, 2013 Effective Date: July 5, 2013

On June 26, 2013, the Commission issued an order granting Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri a variance from the Commission's Utility Promotional Practices Rule, 4 CSR 240-14, to allow Ameren Missouri to offer the developer of a subdivision the installation of underground electric facilities at no cost to the developer. On July 2, Ameren Missouri issued a tariff that implements the Commission's order by including the recently granted variance in a list of previously granted variances. Ameren Missouri asks the Commission to expedite its approval of the tariff revision so that it can go into effect on July 5.

On July 2, the Commission issued an order directing its Staff to file a recommendation regarding Ameren Missouri's tariff. Staff filed its recommendation to approve the tariff on July 3. No other party has filed a response to the tariff.

Staff explains that the submitted tariff complies with the Commission's order granting Ameren Missouri a variance. Staff recommends the Commission approve the submitted tariff to become effective on July 5, 2013.

Based on Staff's recommendation, the Commission will approve Ameren Missouri's tariff.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Union Electric Company, d/b/a Ameren Missouri's tariff, Tariff No. YE-2014-0003, is approved to become effective on July 5, 2013. The specific tariff sheet approved is:

P.S.C. MO. No. 6

First Revised Sheet No. 161.1, Cancelling Original Sheet No. 161.1

- 3. This order shall become effective on July 5, 2013.
- 4. This file shall close on July 6, 2013.

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 3rd day of July, 2013.